‘ Lancashire

/\ : ,
N\ Enterprise Partnership

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 in Committee Room 'D’ (The Henry
Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston, at 10.30 am

Agenda

Part | (Items Publicly Available)

-_—

Welcome and Apologies for Absence

2, Declaration of Interests

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017 (Pages 1 - 4)
4, Matters Arising

5. Presentation on Productivity Study
Presentation by Val Moon and Professor Susan Smith - UCLAN

6. Growth Hub Annual Report 2017-18 (Pages 5 - 22)

7. Forward Plan
Verbal update.

8. Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board
9. Any Other Business

10. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Business Support Management Board is scheduled to
be held at 10:30am on 19 October 2018 in Committee Room 'B' - The
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.



11. Exclusion of the Press and Public

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on
the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

Part Il (Items that are Private and Confidential)

12. Overview of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire
(Pages 23 - 40)

13. Design and Commissioning of Boost 3 (Pages 41 - 44)



Agenda ltem 3

‘ Lancashire

7\ - -
a3 Enterprise Partnership

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017 at
12.00pm at the Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room,
County Hall, Preston

Present

Michael Blackburn (Chairman)

Gillian Bardin Paul Foster
Anthony Camm Sue Smith

In Attendance

Andrew Leeming, Boost Programme Manager - Business Growth, LCC
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, LCC
Andy Walker, Head of Service - Business Growth, LCC

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Mike Blackburn, welcomed all to the meeting, round table
introductions were made. Apologies for absence were presented from Tim
Webber, Babs Murphy, Gary Lovatt, Councillor Frank McKenna and Stuart
Thompson.

Anthony Camm attended as a substitute for Councillor Frank McKenna, Paul
Foster attended as a substitute for Gary Lovatt.

2. Declarations of Interest
None
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017

Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 19" January 2017 were
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4, Matters Arising

Andy Walker provided an update on recent developments regarding the BAE
workforce and support being provided.

Page 1



Work with Key Sectors in Lancashire

Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council
introduced a report (circulated) which updated the Business Support
Management Board on work with Key Sectors in Lancashire.

The update included work with the North West Aerospace Alliance, the
Automotive sector, Energy, Health and Creative Industries.

At this point Michael Gibson, Pete Walker and Mark Thwaite (all Digital
Lancashire) joined the meeting and gave a presentation about the work of Digital
Lancashire.

It was highlighted that the Digital Industry was the fastest growing industry in
Lancashire with a number of businesses expanding and growing over the last few
years. In particular a cluster of Digital Businesses are growing quickly in Burnley,
Chorley, Preston and the Lancaster areas.

In addition, the presentation provided information about links with education
providers and the Digital Sector, strengths and weaknesses and future ambitions
to grow and expand the sector.

Resolved: That:
(i) The updates provided in the reports be noted, and

(ii) The presentation from Digital Lancashire on their initial work to underpin a
sector strategy be noted.

Strategic Economic Plan - Evidence Base

Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which updated the Business Support
Management Board (BSMB) on activity which is taking place to ensure that the
LEP's new Strategic Economic Plan has a current, relevant and robust evidence
base.

It was highlighted that the Plan was of particular relevance to the BSMB as the
local response suggested from this analysis will need its own governance and
action plans and will be primarily focused on businesses.

In preparing for the new SEP, the LEP has had time to explore some key areas of
work, to refresh the understanding of Lancashire's performance and explore new
ways of working. This work has included the development of a fresh set of
economic forecasts, coupled with work on productivity, international trade and
innovation. In addition to this programme of work, the LEP has this week received
confirmation that BEIS will finance a significant piece of work on Energy within
Lancashire.

Page 2



The research and policy development ideas around the topics of productivity,
internationalisation and innovation all primarily share the business community
as the key actor and focus of intervention. Other LEP areas have developed
specific governance structures such as Innovation Boards which drive these
policy areas.

Resolved: The Business Support Management Board:

(i) Endorsed the approach taken so far to develop the Strategic Economic
Plan.

(ii) Agreed to contribute to the review as appropriate through discussions and
briefings with LEP officers.

LEP Update

Andy Walker agreed to circulate to Board Members information regarding the
work of the LEP including snapshots of press releases.

Co-ordination of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire

Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which updated the Business Support
Management Board on the Co-ordination of Public Funded Business Support in
Lancashire.

It was noted that publicly funded business support should be working to
complement these existing relationships and operating in areas of market failure,
where businesses need encouragement or awareness to pursue a course of
action which would otherwise be seen as economically rational.

Within Lancashire there are a range of programmes running which enjoy public
funding. Whilst declining, we can still see a number of national programmes
promoting self-employment and business support which operate within the area.
Businesses can also benefit from individual programmes within local areas
backed by their local authorities, but the bulk of activity within the current publicly
funded business support offer draws on Lancashire's allocation from European
Structural Investment Funds (ESIF).

Whilst clearly impacted by Brexit, the current understanding around the future
of this funding is that the UK Government will underwrite this programme up
until 2021 and longer for financial instruments (loan and equity investment
programmes).

The Board commented that at a future meeting the Board could consider a
specific item on the impact of Brexit and what it means for European Funding with
a view to mapping out the next 5 years with regard to the business and innovation
sectors.

Page 3



Resolved: The Business Support Management Board:

(i) Noted the update on the Lancashire business support offer.

(i) Endorsed the model for co-ordination set out around business finance
services as a template for co-ordinating activity in other thematic areas;
and

(iii) Agreed to update the LEP and ESIF partnership around management
proposals for this group of services.

9. Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board
In terms of reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board, the Chair
summarised that Growth Hubs and their impact on Lancashire will be an item to
bring to the attention of the LEP Board at a future meeting.

10. Any Other Business

An update was provide on recent developments regarding BAE Systems.

11. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting date was to be confirmed.

Page 4



D=

Lancashire Agenda ltem 6

Enterprise Partnership

LEP — Sub Committee

LEP - Business Support Management Board
Private and Confidential: No

Date: Wednesday, 6 June 2018

Growth Hub Annual Report 2017-18

Report Author: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629,
andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

It is good practice in terms of LEP governance arrangements and a condition of
BEIS growth hub funding that an annual report on activity is presented to the
Business Support Management Board for consideration.

This report provides an update on the overall operation of Boost — Lancashire's
Business Growth Hub, levels of activity against ERDF and local key performance
indicators and a summary of any independent evaluation work undertaken in the
past year.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Business Support Management Board consider the

detail of this report and recommend that the LEP Board endorses the annual report
at its next meeting on 26 June 2018.

1. Background and Advice

1.1 Boost — Lancashire's Business Growth Hub has now been operational since
2012, working under the auspices and governance of the Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership. Over those six years, the national growth hub
network has grown to mirror the network of thirty eight LEPs although
provision varies widely in terms of scale, delivery focus, funding and hosting.

1.2  The Lancashire growth hub model has been sustained by a combination of
Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Developments match
funding leveraged against European Regional Development Fund (ERDF)
resource. More latterly, a contribution towards the operation of Growth Hubs
has been made by BEIS, and whilst there is a commitment to invest in 18/19
and 19/20, this funding has remained at the same level.

Page 5



Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Overall and specific performance indicators are reported in Appendix 1, but as
headline, the Growth Hub is now providing support to over 1800 businesses
per annum and has supported the creation of over 1700 new jobs.

Duty to Report and Review Annual Performance of the Growth Hub

It is now a formal condition of BEIS support to the individual Growth Hubs that
an Annual Report is presented via the Growth Hub governance structure to
the LEP for approval. This report details overall performance, any issues in
delivery, the "logic" model which underpins the operation of the Growth Hub
and any evaluation of the service which has taken place within the last year.
This annual report is also shared directly with BEIS.

The report itself is included as Appendix 1 to this report and a more detail
extract of the logic model is included as Appendix 2 for clarity.

Headline Information

Over the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 some 2921 enquiries were
handled by the Boost Gateway, of which 456 were dealt with at source, 2465
enquiries resulted in referrals of which 2034 were referred to Boost projects
and 592 were referred to other business support organisations.

Overall Boost is performing well, with the majority of targets being achieved or
just slightly below expectation, however there have been areas of concern.
The activity on C2 grants (Growth Vouchers) has consistently fallen behind
targets despite intensive support and guidance from the LCC PMT. This has
a knock on effect on the C1 targets (C2 is a subset of C1) and on C6 that
represents the private sector contribution to match the Growth Vouchers.

The delivery contractor has indicated that they will not be able to achieve the
lifetime target (300) for Growth Vouchers (2016-18) and therefore a revised
target of 168 has been agreed together with a reduced C6 target. The
resulting deficit of 132 C1 outputs has been resolved in discussion with two of
the other Boost delivery organisations who have agreed to increase their
performance to make up this shortfall by the end of 2018.

All
[...]
growth
businesses and supporting existing businesses that have the capacity for
growth. The target is to stimulate new investment and job creation by
systematically identifying and removing the barriers to their growth,
encouraging innovation and in promoting enterprise.

In terms of the scale of activity, over the period April 2017 to March 2018
Boost handled 2921 enquiries, of which 456 were dealt with at source by the
Boost Gateway, 2034 were referred to Boost projects and 592 were referred
to other business support organisations.

Page 11



3. The Delivery Model

The Boost ‘offer’ to businesses is made up of a number of core ‘products’ or
services each delivered via a procured contractor. They are:

Growth Support Programme (Contractor — Winning Pitch)

Growth Mentoring (Contractor — Community and Business Partners)
Boost Gateway (Contractor — Growth Lancashire)

Boost Marketing (Contractor — Freshfield)

A team of 4 staff within Lancashire County Council’s Economic Development
Service manages the delivery contracts. By separating the management and
delivery functions in this way there is a strong focus on performance and the
effectiveness of the delivery mechanisms. The contractual arrangements
mean that there are strong financial incentives for the procured organisations
to deliver against agreed targets and there are clear mechanisms for
managing performance. The overall ‘logic model’ for Boost that explains the
relationship between its overall aims, activities and impact is shown below:

The Boost ‘Logic Model’

Praject Rationale

Strategic Cortext Market Failuere

Objectives

n ST i T them mere

#lrrale He o m
etreent andd [oh rreahen
o e

Ryl s Ly B

4. Governance

The Lancashire Economic Partnership (LEP) has established a formal sub-
committee, its Business Support Management Board, to oversee the Growth
Hub. The membership of that group includes the two upper tier Chambers of
Commerce in Lancashire, the Federation of Small Business, the Institute of
Di
[...]
nd Growth Hub have been conscious not to
duplicate the specialisms and commercial activity of partner organisations.

It is recognised that businesses already access trusted services from a range
of providers and Boost has developed good relationships across the patch to
ensure that all intermediaries understand the role of the Growth Hub, and that
the specific nature of services they offer are understood in order to accurately
refer businesses for support. Boost works well with a wide range of business
support agencies, both in the public and private sectors. This includes:

Universities — in relation to product development and innovation;

Banks — in relation to loan funding for businesses;

Chambers of Commerce - in particular related to support for exporting and
new markets;

FSB - as the representative voice of the SME sector;

Private sector intermediaries such as accountants and legal practices — joint
working on Boost & Co;

Page 13



Local authorities — joint business support events;

Enterprise Agencies — mutual referrals of business enquiries;

Innovate UK (IUK) — informing Northern Innovation Strategy;

Knowledge Transfer Network (KTN) — exploring the training of business
advisors to use 4 Manufacturing tool;

Department for International Trade (DIT) — co-location of advisor to handle
FDI enquiries and liaison with foreign owned companies in Lancashire;

British Business Bank (BBB) — cooperation regarding the Northern
Powerhouse Investment Fund and start up loans, signposting businesses to the
Business Finance Guide

Intellectual Property Office (IPO) — use of database of patent registrations
and master classes;

Be the Business (Productivity Leadership Group) - Productivity through
People initiative at Lancaster University;

Angel Networks — support for the Access to Finance scheme;
7. Boost & Co

In addition to the direct marketing and business engagement activities
undertaken by the Growth Hub, it should be noted that specific effort has been
made to engage with business intermediaries whose clients may require further
support.

Boost not only provides a number of funded programmes that provide direct
delivery to businesses. Boost has a membership group of over 100 private and
public sector business support providers called ‘Boost & Co’. Members include
accountants, law firms, venture capital firms, banks, colleges, business
membership organisations, networking groups and many more. Members of
Boost & Co have specific services and offers that can help businesses grow.

The core Boost programmes therefore work closely with Boost & Co to ensure
that businesses across Lancashire have access to the most relevant support
for their specific needs. In practice this is manifested in a number of joint events
for businesses and mutual referrals to business support services.

8. Client Management and Data systems

All interactions with businesses and individuals seeking support are recorded
on the Evolutive CRM system. This covers basic contact information, the
current size and status of the business, and the nature of the business growth
issue facing the company. The system also records contact hours spent with
each client and tracks their progress against their expectations, also recording
any outputs and outcomes arising from the Boost support.

The information is shared with BEIS and DCLG as part of the agreements for
ongoing funding support, and certain data fields are shared with other delivery

Page 14



organisations so that the support for businesses can be effectively

coordinated.

All data is stored, managed and processed in line with current Data Protection

and GDPR requirements.

9. Levels of activity 2017-18

Over the period 15t April 2017 to 315t March 2018 some 2921 enquiries were
handled by the Boost Gateway, of which 456 were dealt with at source, 2465
enquiries resulted in referrals of which 2034 were referred to Boost projects

and 592 were referred to other business support organisations.

1 April 
[...]
) £5,000,000 | £5,265,006

Overall Boost is performing well, with the majority of targets being achieved or
just slightly below expectation, however there have been areas of concern.
The activity on C2 grants (Growth Vouchers) has consistently fallen behind
targets despite intensive support and guidance from the LCC PMT. This has
a knock on effect on the C1 targets (C2 is a subset of C1) and on C6 that
represents the private sector contribution to match the Growth Vouchers.

The delivery contractor has indicated that they will not be able to achieve the
lifetime target (300) for Growth Vouchers (2016-18) and therefore a revised
target of 168 has been agreed together with a reduced C6 target. The
resulting deficit of 132 C1 outputs has been resolved in discussion with two of
the other Boost delivery organisations who have agreed to increase their
performance to make up this shortfall by the end of 2018.

All other ESIF targets are projected to be achieved by the end of 2018.
11. Independent Evaluation.

An independent evaluation of Boost was conducted in late 2017 by leading
economic consultancy Regeneris, with the results being published in
December. The report states that “early estimates of economic impact are
encouraging”. In terms of achieving the core aim of encouraging business
growth, the report is positive:

“‘Emerging intermediate impacts point to knowledge impacts being more
readily achieved by businesses than improvements in specific business
capabilities. We would expect knowledge impacts to precede more
substantive changes in business capabilities. Boost has boosted business

Page 16



confidence through encouraging them to take risks and be more ambitious in
their pursuit of growth. The majority of businesses (69%) reported that without
Boost the changes they would have been able to implement would either not
have occurred, been smaller, taken longer to materialise or delivered a
smaller range of benefits.”

The report concludes that the overall direc
[...]
e been identified include:

e Strengthening Strategic Account Management approaches to ensure
long term relationships between advisors and SMEs are cultivated, and
providing formal aftercare which will enhance the quality and impact of
interventions and help to ensure the full impact of projects can be
realised;

e Consideration of physical space or pop up drop in facility as part of the
future Boost model. The Globe Centre provides for this in one area of
Lancashire, but further satellite hubs may be necessary to achieve the
geographical coverage;

e Best practice reviews acknowledge that deeper rather than broader
support delivers the greatest economic returns and whilst lighter touch
approaches such as IDBs achieve greater market penetration, they do
not translate into substantial economic returns. Where appropriate,
encourage IDBs after core support to facilitate follow-on advice and
maintain contact with target businesses.

Page 18



e The Gateway function should concentrate squarely on business
engagement and referrals and ensure it remains independent of
administering core support (i.e. Growth Vouchers).

e The nature of the marketing resource varies by strand with some holding
this in the form of staff time, whereas others have access to an expense
budget to support efforts such as telemarketing. The scale of the
marketing budget needs to reflect routes into Boost and the
effectiveness of these.

e More detailed consideration needs to be given to the effectiveness of
referral systems. This is not just about the number of businesses
referred but the outcome and positive business experience as a result of
referrals.

14. Future developments

LCC is currently seeking ESIF funding to further develop Boost over the
period 2019-21, in order to build on the success already achieved, to maintain
the momentum for business growth in Lancashire and to develop the support
offer to anticipate changes in the economy, locally, nationally and
internationally. The revised d
[...]
ness

Page 20



support, in particular Business Support Simplification, the national Business
Support Helpline, Strategic Economic Plans and the new Industrial Strategy.

Future plans for Boost will, subject to continued ESIF funding, further develop
the delivery model and range of support on offer, and Boost will continue to
listen to businesses, their intermediaries and other business support partners
regarding the role of the Growth Hub and its role in promoting business
growth in Lancashire.

Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, May 2018

Page 21



Page 22



Agenda Iltem 12

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. Itis considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 23






(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. Itis considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 27






(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. Itis considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 29






(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. Itis considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 31






Agenda ltem 13

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. Itis considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 41






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017
	6 Growth Hub Annual Report 2017-18
	Enc. 2 for Growth Hub Annual Report 2017-18
	Appendix 1. Growth Hub Annual Report 2017-18

	12 Overview of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	13 Design and Commissioning of Boost 3



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





LEP - Business Support Management Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 at 10.30 am at the Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present
	Michael Blackburn (Chairman)


	Anthony Camm

Paul Foster

Vladimir Pejcinovic

	Sue Smith

Stuart Thompson



In Attendance

	Andrew Leeming, Boost Programme Manager - Business Growth, LCC
Andy Milroy
, Senior Democratic Services Officer, LCC

	Andy Walker, Head of Service – Business Growth, LCC
Val Wood, University of Central Lancashire


<AI1>

	1.  
	Welcome and Apologies for Absence


	
	The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were presented from Tim Webber with Vladimir Pejcinovic attending in his place, Frank McKenna with Antony Camm attending in his place and Gillian Bardin.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Declaration of Interests


	
	None




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017


	
	Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017 were agreed as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.



</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Matters Arising


	
	The Chairman sought feedback from the LEP Business Support Management Board on recent developments with Northern Rail, he agreed to feed these comments back via the Manchester Local Enterprise Partnership.




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Presentation on Productivity Study


	
	Val Moon and Professor Susan Smith (both University of Central Lancashire) gave a presentation containing the results of a Productivity Study undertaken.

It was noted that in terms of overall productivity in Lancashire a calculation measuring Gross Value Added (GVA) per hour measured as a percentage relative to UK and the top 10 and lowest 10 scoring regions were presented.

Inner London – East scored over 140 GVA whereas Lancashire scored slightly over 80 GVA.

It was noted that business in Lancashire had been consulted and requested to complete surveys.  From this it was concluded that:

· Companies in Lancashire may be overestimating their productivity, some do not regard it as a managerial priority, and not many measure it.
· The notion that workplace flexibility could be used to improve productivity was not being embraced by a significant proportion of businesses.

· Investment in training and skills compared to the previous year was only seen in around a quarter of the businesses responding and only around a fifth had invested in research and development.

· Most of the business leaders in the research described themselves as “good” but fewer than half described themselves as ambitious and yet it has been found that these descriptions can be relevant to business productivity.

· To the extent that growth of businesses can be correlated to growth in number of employees, there is only a core of growing businesses in the region. However, there is ambition and intent amongst SMEs to achieve growth and it seems that SMEs are most interested in differentiation and innovation.

· There is good evidence to link stronger productivity in SMEs to their degree of internationalisation.  However, the majority of SMEs surveyed for this work do not export. 

· There is ambition and intent amongst SMEs to achieve growth and it seems that SMEs are most interested in new markets, training and innovation. 

· The most common suggestion as a potential source of help with reducing obstacles to productivity was the LEP/local authorities. 

In terms of recommendations to improve productivity, the board noted the following:

· To devise and deliver a campaign to educate SMEs about productivity and its importance.

· Flexible working practices are well documented as potentially influential in the improvement of productivity. More information and education about the potential benefits of flexible working should be made available and conveyed to SMEs in Lancashire.

· To devise policy and training that will encourage more business leaders to invest in skills and training for their workforce and research and development for their business.

· It is recommended to increase training, research and development and leadership skills amongst businesses in Lancashire.  Given what is known regarding the contributions to productivity by the latter, this is likely to improve productivity.

· To share expertise in the areas of differentiation and innovation.

· The agenda of exporting and internationalisation should be brought even further to the fore amongst SMEs in Lancashire.

· To share expertise in the areas of accessing new markets, training and innovation.

· Services such as the BOOST business gateway and the projects funded by the European Economic Community support this agenda. A contingency/action plan should be created to ensure that this type of initiative continues.

Resolved:  That the presentation on the Productivity Study be received and that the actions and recommendations be endorsed.  In addition the Business Support Management Board requested that the Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council produces a report on Productivity and submits it to the full LEP Board meeting scheduled to be held in November 2018.




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Growth Hub Annual Report 2017-18


	
	Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council, presented a report (circulated) regarding the Growth Hub containing an Annual Report for 2017/18.

It was highlighted that it is now a formal condition of BEIS support to the individual Growth Hubs that an Annual Report is presented via the Growth Hub governance structure to the LEP for approval.  The report detailed the overall performance and any issues in delivery of the Growth Hub.

It was noted that over the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 some 2921 enquiries were handled by the Boost Gateway, of which 456 were dealt with at source, 2365 enquiries resulted in referrals of which 2034 were referred to Boost projects and 592 were referred to other business support organisations.

Overall Boost is performing well, with the majority of targets being achieved or just slightly below expectation, however there have been areas of concern.  The activity of C2 grants (Growth Vouchers) has consistently fallen behind targets despite intensive support and guidance from Lancashire County Council. This has a knock on effect on the C1 targets (C2 is a subset of C1) and on C6 that represents the private sector contribution to match the Growth Vouchers.

The delivery contractor has indicated that they will not be able to achieve the lifetime target (300) for Growth Vouchers (2016-18) and therefore a revised target of 168 has been agreed together with a reduced C6 target.  The resulting deficit of 132 C1 outputs has been resolved in discussions with two of the other Boost delivery organisations who have agreed to increase their performance to make up this shortfall by the end of 2018.

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board considered the detail of the report and recommended that the LEP Board endorses the annual report at its next meeting on 26th June 2018.




</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Forward Plan


	
	It was noted that the next meeting of the Business Support Management Board was scheduled for 19th October 2018.  It was agreed that the following items should be considered at the October 2018 meeting:

· Programme of Key Decisions and Procurement Process

· Half Year report on Growth Hub.

· Industrial Strategy Report

· Productivity / Digital Skills.




</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board


	
	It was noted that the Growth Hub Annual Report would be referred to the LEP Board for approval.




</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Any Other Business


	
	The Board discussed the role of SME Champion.  It was noted that the LEP was currently recruiting three new LEP Directors with the intention that one would become the SME Champion, this should be in place by the time of the next Board meeting.




</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Date of Next Meeting


	
	It was noted that the next meeting of the Business Support Management Board was scheduled to be held at 10:30am, on 19th October 2018 in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston



</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Exclusion of the Press and Public


	
	Resolved: The Business Support Management Board considered that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.




</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Overview of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire


	
	(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)

Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) regarding publicly funded business support in Lancashire.  The report presented information regarding business support activity taking place locally.

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board noted the report.



</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Design and Commissioning of Boost 3


	
	(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)

Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) regarding design and commissioning of Boost 3.  The report presented contained details of the bidding process to develop Boost over the period 01 January 2019 to 31 December 2021.

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board noted the report and supported the outline structure for commissioning.



</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2

[image: image1.jpg]